COMMISSION OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

PROPERTY {location of work)
Address 1520 & 1518 W. Main St.

Historic district Stonewall Jackson

APPLICANT INFORMATION B Check if Billing Contact

Name John A. Conrad Phone (0) (804)359-6062 (c) (540
Company 1920 W Main Street, LLC Email Jconrad@theconradfirm.cog
Mailing Address 1520 W. Main St., Richmond, Va. 23220 Applicant Type: M Owner I Agent

L] Lessee (I Architect O Contractor
O Other {please specify):

OWNER INFORMATION (if different from above) O Check if Billing Contact

Name Company
Mailing Address Phone
Email
PROJECT INFORMATION
Project Type: B Alteration O Demolition B New Construction

(Conceptual Review Required)
Project Description: (attach additional sheets if needed)

1520 : Alterations to 2nd, 3rd, and 4th floors as per plans, including three dormers and
skylights in roof. _
1518: New construction of three story mixed use building.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY

Compliance: If granted, you agree to comply with all conditions of the certificate of appropriateness (COA). Revisions to
approved work require staff review and may require a new application and approval from the Commission of Architectural
Review {CAR). Failure to comply with the conditions of the COA may result in project delays or legal action. The COA is valid
for one (1) year and may be extended for an additional year, upon written request and payment of associated fee.

Requirements: A complete application includes all applicable information requested on checklists available on the CAR
website to provide a complete and accurate description of existing and proposed conditions, as well as payment of the
application fee. Applicants proposing major new construction, including additions, should meet with Staff to review the
application and requirements prior to submitting an application. Owner contact information and signature is required. Late
or incomplete applications will not be considered.

Zoning Requirements: Prior to Commission review, it is the responsibility of the applicant to determine if zoning approval is

required and applicatigr i ould be prepare pliance with zoning.
_ ~ ! 24/29
Sienature of Owner ember of 1520 W Main Street, LLC Date ecember 29,5
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PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

1 SPACE PER 4 DWELLINGS (MIXED USE BUILDING)

1 SPACE RE 540 SF OF RETAIL SPACE

1 SPACE PER 540 SF OF OFFICE FOR FIRST 1500

THEN 1 PER 970 SF
1 SPACE PER 270 RESTAURANT SPACE
PARKING CALCULATION

1520 WMS OFFICE/RETAIL 2859 SF =
1520 RESTAURANT 2935 SF =
1518 WMS OFFICE 1190 SF =
23 DWELLINGS =

TOTAL REQUIRED

PARKING SPACES PROVIDED

5.3 SPACES ( 4 SUITES)

10.9 SPACES ( INCLUDES 865 SF PATIO)
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5 SPACES ( SUM OF 1520 AND 1518 WMS DWELLINGS)

NORTH LOMBARDY STREET

20' +/- WIDE ALLEY

ROLL OUT 6 C.Y.DUMPSTER
WITH 6' HIGH SCREEN, 6"

3 NORTH LOMBARDY

PARKING FOR 3 NORTH LOMBARDY

CONCRETE SLAB AND LANDING
(DUMPSTER TO BE ROLLED INTO
ALLEY TO BE DUMPED.)

X4

Luk%

15' X 7'-6" BIKE SHELTER WITH
OPEN SIDES FOR 8 BIKES

COMPACT

23.4 SPACES = 24 SPACES

ONSITE 21 SPACES
STREET SPACES 6 SPACES
TOTAL SPACES 27 SPACES

3'HIGH NEW AND
EXISTING MECHANICAL
SCREEN "BLACK IRON"
FENCE

EXISTING FIRE
ESCAPE FROM
THIRD FLOOR

|
EXISTING/I

BLACK IRON
FENCE- 42"
HIGH

7
EXISTING |
| PLANTED 24

3'HIGH NEW AND
EXISTING MECHANICAL
SCREEN "BLACK IRON"

EXISTING PATIO AND

FREESTANDING PERGOLA

3' HIGH NEW AND
EXISTING MECHANICAL
SCREEN "BLACK IRON"
FENCE

-\

_ _mm wm

COMPACT | COMPACT

i)
L / .

NEW PLANTED AREA

COMPACT

|
|
7

i
_

.

\

%

L

4

_

A\

P VAR ANUN
e d 4 e SO,
VA A A AN
/ e e / Ve hd
i / N A
ey AN
/ e e Ve 7 e s
\, e Ve e e Ve e e
N S0 .
N ey S
N S S
N S S
N S S
S s
S S
S s
% /
S S
. S S S
. p . y
N /
e e e e e 7
< Ay
s Ay
W S
' S
~ 4 / 7 e
A S
</ 7
N s
% .

N\

N

.

7
%//////////////

1520 WEST MAIN STREET

i

yﬂﬂz/////////////////////%

)
/////////////4

s

]

g
&
|

=N

|&\\\\§l

EXISTING FOUR STORY
MIXED USE BUILDING
7926 GSF / FLOOR

O

NEW PLANTED AREA

3' HIGH NEW MECHANICAL
| SCREEN "BLACK IRON"
I FENCE

7
f//////////////////

A

X

- 1AL

=

|

EXISTING
PLANTED

AREA

e

NEW PLANTED AREA

1518 WEST MAIN STREET

l-3' HIGH NEW MECHANICAL
SCREEN "BLACK IRON"
FENCE

61'-2"

-3' HIGH NEW AND
EXISTING MECHANICAL
SCREEN "BLACK IRON"
FENCE

| PROPOSED NEW THREE
‘ STORY MIXED USE BUILDING
2372 GSF / FLOOR

EXITING 1516 WEST MAIN

NEW PLANTED AREA

157" +|-

NEW PLANTED AREA

IRBY ARCHITECGCTS

1205 wesT MAIN STREET - 205

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23220
TELEPHONE 804/359-9644
FAX 804/359-9645

EMAIL JIM@RBYARCHITECTS.COM

Irby Architects, PC expressly reserves the common-low
copyright to these plans. These plans are not to ke
reproduced, altered, or copied in any form, nor assigned
to o third party without express written consent from
Irby Architects, PC.

RE
1520 WEST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA

NOVATIONS TO
STONEWALL SCHOOL BUILDING

REVISIONS:

REV 1: 12-15-20
ADD BICYCLE SHELTER

NO PARKING ZONE

SIX 22' LONG ON STREET PARKING SPACES

WEST MAIN STREET

SITE PLAN

1"=10.0'

SHEET

SITE

DRAWN BY: IRBY
ISSUE SUP SUBMITTAL

DATE: 20 0OCT. 2020




Jim Irby, Irby Architects, PC10/20/2020 3:05 PMIS20 wms 2.dwg

EXISTING FIRE ESCAPE\

FROM THIRD FLOOR

EXISTING BLACK IRON
FENCE- 42" HIGH

COMPACT| COMPACT| COMPACT

COMPACT

EXISTING PATIO
865 SF
49.6 OCCUPANTS

cone- HVAC %5

RESTAURANT

LEASE SPACE 101

2070 NSF

(2456 GSF + PATIO)
51 OCCUPANTS

BETWEEN RETAIL AND
RESTAURANT USES

SECURE DOORS/

ELECTRICAL ]
u’ MECHANICAL
5 H SPRINKLER -
DUCT HOO SgCE’K tﬁi
OFFICE / RETAIL TOCF'{"(')'\(’;NFEY ]
LEASE SPACE 105 P T ]
H 718 NSF | |
H (895 GSF) SHAFT/ I
7.2 OCCUPANTS FLUE WAG o
H | KITCHEN/ ]
H HVAC #1 % DISH WASH 104
i W 512 NSF
HVAC ’
L PUBLIC CORRIDOR SECURE DOORS
BETWEEN RETAIL AND
RESTAURANT USES
%Eﬂﬁ }EW WZ@ Wfﬂw % \\/N T R D 3
HVAC I{ b 3
MEN |
u’ d o
HVAC #2
H A D WOMEN
OFFICE / RETAIL
LEASE SPACE 106 : WOMEN Z o s
718 NSF ’ | -
“’ (895 GSF) /
SHAFT/ o
H 7.2 OCCUPANTS HAFT ¥)
UP TO FIRST
FLOOR
SECURE DOORS:
BETWEEN RETAIL AND
RESTAURANT USES
T ===
o HVAC #4 HVAC
% SHAFT/
FLUE
HVAC

>N
g
~
¥
>N

N
>N
/

PUBLIC CORRIDOR

~
b4
N
%

=N\

N\ N\

oeX VAN
/
|
|
RAMP DOWN |
|
=1 =1 =1 |
I
] |
ﬂ .
I
OFFICE / RETAIL ]
LEASE SPACE 103 |
705 NSF }] |
(882 GSF)
7.1 OCCUPANTS
|
(REE |
i | St !
Hvac #6 HVAC o |
SHAFT/ ‘
FLUE
!
|

HVAC %7 HVAC -
L *000
UNIT 203
)

1518 WEST MAIN STREET

LA

O

PROPOSED NEW THREE STORY
MIXED USE BUILDING
2372 GSF /FLOOR

Il

j OFFICE / RETAIL ] z
LEASE SPACES 102 I |
718 NSF }] |
(895 GSF)
7.2 OCCUPANTS :
|
1] |
ﬂ 4 EXITING 1516 WEST MAIN
ﬂ T |
|

= [

PROPOSED- 7926 GSF

GROUND FLOOR PLAN m
1/8" = 1'-0" A1

\

IRBY ARCHITECTS

1205 wWwEST MAIN STREET - 205

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23220
TELEPHONE 804/359-9644
FAX 804/359-9645

EMAIL JIM@RBYARCHITECTS.COM

Irby Architects, PC expressly reserves the common-law
copyright to these plans. These plans are not to be
reproduced, altered, or copied in ony form, nor assigned
to a third party without express written consent from
Irby Architects, PC.

HMOND, VIRGINIA

»
4

RE

1520 WEST MAIN STREET
RIC

NOVATIONS TO:
STONEWALL SCHOOL BUILDING

REVISIONS:

SHEET

DRAWN BY: IRBY
ISSUE SUP SUBMITTA
DATE: 20 0OCT. 2020




Jim Irby, Irby Architects, PC10/20/2020 3:05 PMIS20 wms 2.dwg

EXISTING FIRE ESCAPE
FROM THIRD FLOOR

N
N
N
ﬁ

@ LIVING/KITCHEN
24'10" X 16'10"

/

s
B!

UNIT 205
738 NSF

R AR A A A ARG RA|

BEDROOM
74X 16'1"

BEDROOM
161" X 127 3"

SHAFT/
FLUE

Z

)

U%

LIVING/KITCHEN

N S\ A

1

\
N
N,
AN
N
N
>
. .
»
p
7
7
%
7

A

BEDROOM
136" X 11'0"

LIVING/KITCHEN
24'0" X 14'6"

UNIT 206
1116 NSF

16'4" X 29'6"

UNIT 204
716 NSF

0 O[]

N\ s\

PUBLIC CORRIDOR
8' WIDE
P
U %
— x— - —
STAIR LOBBY
CHAS
RIC -
= &
e
o _______
BATH |
SHAFT/ 8! CEILING
FLUE /( DOWN

BEDROOM

16'1' X 127 3"

1

A O e A T e e A AT

UR

o]

HOUSE CLOSET V)

N

\ s \\\\\\ \\\\\' i \

SHAFT/

FLUE

BEDROOM
16'1' X 127 3"

| Rell
23

]

REFRIG

overhead cabinets

BATH

\E'\CEILING

wic

%I."t?l."ﬂ ==

UNIT 201 7
738 NSF

PUBLIC CORRIDOR

8' WIDE

UNIT 203
renst | O 1 D
LIVING/KITCHEN

— 29'6" X 16'4"
=

777777777777777 BEDROOM
16'1' X 127 3"

N\ N\ AR\ AR \\

f
0
BIvvVi e
0 | BATH
i | 8 CEILING
14 Co .
C 19 S
o  SHAFT/
C—J @ FLUE
2 @
@ I%Z
e
BATH i
& CEILING |
|
|
|

BEDROOM
16'1' X 127 3

N

? UNIT 202

wiD ) B8 ®
RIC o B @ ®
m\\ @ 738 NSF = j

PROPOSED- 7926 GSF
SECOND FLOOR PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"

1NN

A2 |

IRBY ARCHITECGCTS

1205 wesT MAIN STREET - 205

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23220
TELEPHONE 804/359-9644
FAX 804/359-9645

EMAIL JIM@RBYARCHITECTS.COM

Irby Architects, PC expressly reserves the common-low
copyright to these plans. These plans are not to be
reproduced, altered, or copied in any form, nor assigned
to o third party without express written consent from
Irby Architects, PC.

HMOND, VIRGINIA

>
4

RE

1520 WEST MAIN STREET
RIC

NOVATIONS TO
STONEWALL SCHOOL BUILDING

REVISIONS:

SHEET

DRAWN BY: IRBY
ISSUE SUP SUBMITTAL
DATE: 20 0OCT. 2020




Irby, Irby Architects, PCl0/20/2020 3:05 PMIS20 wms 2.dwg

Jim

EXISTING FIRE ESCAPE TO
GROUND LEVEL FROM THIRD
FLOOR

N
N
=
i

O o
[] e BEDROOM
CD ElE 27 4 X 16'1" D
BEDROOM
16'1' X 127 3"
ﬁ?ﬁ LIVING/KITCHEN T
240" X 16'10"
L s LIVING/KITCHEN
@ UNIT 305 16'4" X 29'6
o e . UNIT 304
e f b 716 NSF

)

CEILING

I
)
I
L

oni
0

BATH
" CEILING

0 O[]

|
LLMME——NNE——\N\N\——a\

w\ |

EXISTING NARROW DOOR TO/

FIRE ESCAPE MAY NEED TO BE
WIDENED

NEW FIRE RATED STAIR ADDED
TO CONNED FOURTH FLOOR
TO EXISTING FIRE ESCAPE

Y\ |

NN

N\

f;’ffW

1

136" X 110"

NEW 3' X 7' ENTRY DOOR CUT
INTO EXISTING WALL TO
ALLOW FOR NEW EGRESS
STAIR

PROPOSED FIRE GLASS WALL TO
ENCLOSE NEW FIRE STAIR

PUBLIC CORRIDOR
8' WIDE

o D
SHAFT/
FLUE

UNIT 306
1116 NSF|
LIVING/KITCHEN

@ 24'0" X 14'6"

KITCHEN

911" X 10'9"

==
-
* I
REFRIG L

N
DOWN

wic 1

BATH
8"CEILING DRESSING
8:CEILING

STAIR LOBBY

LEVEL
{1
| S
\
\
uP
BEDROOM
16'8" X 16'8" %
R R A A A A PR L A L P A P A P A
HOUSE CLOSET V)

N

SHAFT/

% T

::%Cﬂj 6

BEDROOM
16'1' X 12'7

N\ \\V N\ \

BATH

\%CEILING

UNIT 301
738 NSF

NEW FIRE RATED STAIR
@ TO CONNECT FOURTH
FLOOR LEVEL TO THIS

PUBLIC CORRIDOR

8' WIDE

UNIT 303
716 NSF

LIVING/KITCHEN
29'6" X 16'4"

BEDROOM
16'1' X 127 3"

BATH
8' CEILING

cxime 1y EL

19

o]

N———Nb——a

SHAFT/

T %

BATH

g CEILIN}B/

A G S G L

IS

\
4\
%
UNIT 302
738 NSF

BEDROOM
16'1' X 127 3"

00—

PROPOSED -7926 GSF

THIRD FLOOR PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"

IRBY ARCHITECGCTS

1205 wesT MAIN STREET - 205
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
TELEPHONE

FAX

23220

804/359-9644
804/359-9645
EMAIL JIM@RBYARCHITECTS.COM

Irby Architects, PC expressly reserves the common-low

copyright to these plans.

These plans are not to ke

reproduced, altered, or copied in any form, nor assigned
to o third party without express written consent from
Irby Architects, PC.

HMOND, VIRGINIA

>
4

RE

1520 WEST MAIN STREET
RIC

NOVATIONS TO
STONEWALL SCHOOL BUILDING

REVIS

[ONS:

SHEET

A3

DRAW
ISSUE
DATE:

BY:

IRBY
SUP SUBMITTAL
20 0OCT. 2020




Jim Irby, Irby Architects, PC10/20/2020 3:05 PMIS20 wms 2.dwg

EDGE OF ROOF

5'-0" HIGH PERIMETER WALLS

EXISTING FIRE ESCAPE
TO GROUND LEVEL
FROM FLOOR BELOW

DROP (LOWER) THIS 16" DEEP\
BEAM INTO THE FLOOR SYSTEM
AND TO REPLACE THE POSTS
WITH LONGER POSTS

N\

3.8"

UNIT 405

UNIT 404 1

PROPOSED HALF
OCTAGON DORMER

LITTITLT]

\PROPOSED FIRE GLASS WAL

ENCLOSE NEW FIRE STAIR

T

L TO

=
\PROPOSED STAIR TO CONNECT

FOURTH FLOOR TO EXISTING
FIRE ESCAPE

FOURTH FLOOR/ ATTIC LEVEL

== I

1T rrrrrrrere |

PARTIAL SECTION

1/8" = 10"

A4

THIRD FLOOR LEVEL

/%
HVAC UNIT ABOVE BATHROOM/

WITH 8' FLAT CEILING

DROP (LOWER) THIS 16" DEEP
BEAM INTO THE FLOOR SYSTEM
AND TO REPLACE THE POSTS
WITH LONGER POSTS

UP

(6) 32' X 40" WINDOW UNITS
MOUNTED ON AND TO
FOLLOW CURVED BRICK
WALL BELOW

PROPOSED CURVED DORMER FRAMING

NEW DORMER WITH 3
HIGH WINDOWS

HATCHED AREA
INDICATES
SLOPED CEILING

CORRIDO

(10" RAISEDFLOOR)

14'8" x [12'4"

upP

UNIT 402
690 GSF

2 OPERABLE SKYLIGHTS
77777, r
| -6'-6" HIGH PERIMETER WALLS
(% -
LOW HEAD SPACE
| -2 OPERABLE SKYLIGHTS
=
S P
[a]
<
% w
I
LOW HEAD SPACE =
|
NEW DORMER WITH
= = 3HIGH WINDOWS
I}
; 1
[}
SHAFT/
FLUE z
LWING &
S LIVING AREA = { T,;] A X124 HE
1| wm | T 5
—J s
] b
[ 5:E))
fl- cLos.
7
iz )
€ 7
i I
[yl
i/
4 HVAC A N
Il
\ 7
ONIT 208 O \ / O HVAC NEW CURVED DORMER
é 667 GSF L 690 GSF
305SF @ &' ) \ 512SF @ 8'
/
KITCHEN [\ — ] 16" DEEP "FLYING/ SLOPED
[[j AREA /A ||||| / GIRDER" THAT INTERRUPTS
/ \ ol® LIVING THE SPACE, PARTIALLY
Mg 1rx2e CAPTURED IN WALL
7.
i}
- ORRIDOR 4/
@lle /’///
= i
. |
[ i
! il 7 BEDROOM
I )
/ CORRIDOR ! /h TR
} il 11-8"
‘ v j //// = WIDE DORMER
| < i e
i i / =T
} P = /
| yoo——m T
3 F-ONIT 403 /' W
w , 491 GSF
UNFINISHED ‘ 52 MBSF@E
STORAGE EEE HVAC
i 1?/1
\[]r—— [
_ _ _ SHAFT/ i /)
FLUE Il i) |- '

up

STORAGE/MECHANICAL/

LOW HEAD SPACE

SHAFT/

HVAC

FLUE = "*T"’

512SF @ 8'

D

11
i
1l
11
1l
DROOM
138" x 911"
W: Ty 1
-
L::,;7,A %\
!
|
° !
0s.
r

LOW HEAD SPACE

— //
T CLOS.
/ \\
= SHAFT/
% — — FLUE

I
T
/

| -6'-6" HIGH PERIMETER WALLS

\2 OPERABLE SKYLIGHTS

\HVAC UNIT ABOVE BATHROOM

WITH 8' FLAT CEILING

IRBY ARCHITECTS

1205 WEST MAIN STREET - 205

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23220
TELEPHONE 804/359-9644
FAX 804/359-9645

EMAIL JIM@RBYARCHITECTS.COM

Irby Architects, PC expressly reserves the common-low
copyright to these plans. These plans are not to be
reproduced, altered, or copied in any form, nor assigned
to o third party without express written consent from
Irby Architects, PC.

HMOND, VIRGINIA

>
4

RENOVATIONS TO
STONEWALL SCHOOL BUILDING

1520 WEST MAIN STREET
RIC

BEDROOM
e 526 GSF
550 SF @ 8' \6'-0" HIGH WALL

%
Z n

| TT——HATCHED AREA

INDICATES SLOPED
CEILING FROM 6' HIGH

/ TO 8'6" HIGH

5!

LOW HEAD SPACE & STRUCTURAL STRUTS

REVISIONS:

PROPOSED -3364 GSF
FIVE ONE BEDROOM DWELLING UNITS

ATTIC-FOURTH FLOOR PLAN 1 /3

1/8" = 1'-0" A4 ‘

SHE

BT

n
DRAWN BY: IRBY
ISSUE SUP SUBMITTAL
DATE: 20 0OCT. 2020




Jim Irby, Irby Architects, PC10/20/2020 3:05 PMIS20 wms 2.dwg

(2) PROPOSED 30" X 48"
SKYLIGHTS

PROPOSED 11'-8" WIDE
HALF OCTAGONAL

PROPOSED 20'-8" WIDE

IRBY ARCHITECGCTS

1205 wesT MAIN STREET - 205
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
TELEPHONE

804/3

23220
59-9644

804/359-9645
EMAIL JIM@RBYARCHITECTS.COM

Irby Architects, PC expressly reserves the common-low

copyright to these plans.

These plans are not to ke

reproduced, altered, or copied in any form, nor assigned
to o third party without express written consent from
Irby Architects, PC.

HMOND, VIRGINIA

>
4

RE

1520 WEST MAIN STREET
RIC

NOVATIONS TO
STONEWALL SCHOOL BUILDING

REVIS

[ONS:

PROPOSED 11'-8" WIDE
PROPOSED CURVED DORMER HALF OCTAGONAL PROPOSED
30" X 48" DORMER DORMER 30" X 48"
SKYLIGHT (SIDE VIEW) (FRONT VIEW) SKYLIGHT
o =
[ ]
—
Y I Y I Y YL ’\/\/\/\/K/“/‘
N N, N N MNNAAK
\ I
] | -
%
- b | s ’ *
| T 1 |
[ HHH HHEHHHEHEHHHEEHJHHHEHEHH HHE HEEEHEEAEEEHE OO B E B HHEHHHH HHHHHHHO HHEHH HHB Fl
UUUUUUUUUUUY| PUUUTUUUTEUY [TUUUUUUUUT| PUUUTUTUUUTY [TUUUUUUUUY| FUUUUUUUTUTY UUUTUUUUUUUY| PUUUUUUTOUUY Juuuy PUTTUUUUTUUY Uguuuy FUUUUTUUUUUY [UUUUUUTTUUUT ‘ FUUUUUUUUUUY [UUUUTUUUUY FUUUUUUUUUUY [UUUUTUUUUY FUUUUUUUUUUY [UUUUUUUUTTTY
T 3 IHE—HE—=—3Fe=—H HEe——Jhie——| BB =t HH i ‘ HE——Hi HI IHE—H|E—— | — - |- | ATTIC FLOOR LEVEL
L
o o
iy 00 ol 0 S S il il e = ~ S il il S
sl .
.
g ©
L
O L
= ¥
5 Y
..... =] w )
T THIRD FLOOR LEVEL
S _ S 1 - S — - i _ _ _ & e s
SSERRRS T SRR B T e 5 T s
S 0 gl 0 gl Sy oy i il =
o
<
ol -
o] ¥
[N o)
+ A
S
~
N
\ \ [P ] B ] ]
— — — — — SECOND FLOOR LEVEL
; \ |
| | ‘
| i | ¥
| E | °
i j | 1 BS ]
@
B B o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o N FIR:S:I'FLOOiRiLEVEL
3' HIGH NEW AND
EXISTING MECHANICAL
SCREEN "BLACK IRON"
FENCE
1/8" =1'-0" A 5
RECONSTRUCT NEW )
BRICK CHIMNEY THAT
WAS DESTROYED IN 1990
FIRE
 —  —
[ ] [ |
e 7
(3] )/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/ VIV IO I Y Y Y OV IV VI IOV IV IO Y Y Y VYV LY
T T ~— E
LT |
Py ——
/?/ T~
T
— - 5
L ?/ \\\ g é
//y//(ﬂ/ ~ M
‘ DH[ r\JI ~ ID D :
J U UUUUUUUUUUUY| PUUUUUUUTLUY Uuuy FUUUUTTUUUTY JUuy FOTUUUUUUUUY PUUUUUUUTUUTY UUUTUUUUY TUUUUUUUY UUUUUUUUOUUTY FUUUTUUUUUUY UUuy FUTUUTUTUYUY ooy PUUUUUUUUUTY [DUUUUUTUUTTY ‘ ‘ |UNERURURUEQuRRRERRpUyS| UUUTeUUUyY PUvUUUUUTuYY UUUUUUUUTY PUUUUUUUUUTY [VUUUUUUUTTTY
W [ | — | —— = [ IHE= W ——IhE—E— 3 {C—|ET| =5l Bk | — || e [ S | E—— T4l IHE ] F - - - - — - _ATTIC FLOOR LEVEL
| 1 — U e 9] — U 0 _ — 0 U U — _ U — U 0 U _ U U R foJ U _ U _— U — U — U o _ 0 _ g
L
s\ o
iy iy oy oy | gl || ol ol gl = R e i S 5
EXISTING FIRE ESCAPE n
TO GROUND LEVEL FROM 6 =‘T
THIRD FLOOR L o b
LL 1
o ¥
= =
I i
— = — o N
=1 = 'iJ 0 THIRD FLOOR LEVEL
TTITTITD o > — ST o RO — — T ~T — T pos T T — T~ . =1 - - -
. ] T /L/;;/f%;\;\\tj* [ ] [ ] [ ] g o [ [ ] I T =
Wiz il i = Sy il i = Sl il 0 i o
i ; | | — LIDJ
‘ | | 3
[ — —/ o [_\I
L ° &
Il =+
g
~
— <
[0 | ] [ ] [aF ] R ] [Z ]
— —— — H H H H — SECOND FLOOR LEVEL
r | | -
; ‘ |
| 0 , ¥
| ’ HIHL 2 °
| , 7 i |
! x x %
| o o o o o o o o o o o o o o R o o o o o B N 77FIRST7F7LOORLE\1EL

SHEET

3' HIGH NEW AND

EXISTING MECHANICAL LOMBARDY STREET ELEVATION
SCREEN "BLACK IRON"

FENCE WEST ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"

A.5

n
DRAWN BY: IRBY
ISSUE SUP SUBMITTAL
DATE: 20 0OCT. 2020




Jim Irby, Irby Architects, PC10/20/2020 3:05 PMIS20 wms 2.dwg

RECONSTRUCT NEW
BRICK CHIMNEY THAT
WAS DESTROYED IN 1990

PROPOSED OPTIONAL
30" X 40" SKYLIGHT

FIRE -
PROPOSED 11'-8" WIDE PROPOSED 11'-8" WIDE —
HALF OCTAGONAL HALF OCTAGONAL —
DORMER DORMER PROPOSED 30" X 48" (2) PROPOSED 30" X 48"
(FRONT VIEW) (SIDE VIEW) SKYLIGHT SKYLIGHTS

1

YV VY DY DY DY D D
N\ AN AT ATA A
IRBY ARCHITECTS
1205 WEST MAIN STREET - 205
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23220
TELEPHONE 804/359-9644
— F FAX 804/359-9645
| > EMAIL JIM@RBYARCHITECTS.COM
N yd Ny
] [T ] / / |
| UU%‘UUUEUUUHUUU JUUHUUUEUU\%UL u%u%wﬂw JUUHUUUEUU\%UL u%u%wﬂw JU%UUEUU\%UL UW%'U'%;’UH'U?L L/\‘ L/\‘ 3 L/\‘ ‘ bj‘ UUUUUUUU JUUUUL U JUUUUL U JUUUUL UUUUUUU £ o JUUUUL UUUU JUUUUL UUHUUE‘JUUE\{N JUUUUL UUUUUUU J\‘ |
L\\ i —Jrl i [t fi= i IE = =t == Thi=——14 i %HH\ HW“ t HFH\ [|[E= e = 1117@; i %7@ HE — — e — — 1 m—— I —Ipl H it H = l=——y — — - - - - -~ ATTIG FLOOR LEVEL
_ _ U A [ _ _ _ _ _\L Lo L _ _L U I _ _ U _ _ _ _ _ _ U u _ _ [/
— L
7 o
g i ~ =y =y i it il pli i i i 5
w
L =
ol ¥
Ol
(h'd ~—
o) ;
= :
I <
,,,,, o &
% ! THIRD FLOOR LEVEL
N BT - R e o T ~ fi 7]7 PR N DRI R o = { - - oal o o
S < = S, S _ . | i = _ =
=N =N =N =N =N =N =N S = Irby Architects, PC expressly reserves the common-low
IEJ copyright to these plans. These plans are not to be
I <<| reproduced, altered, or copied in any form, nor assigned
— mj'/ EXISTING FIRE ESCAPE to o third party without express written consent from
E‘_’ TO GROUND LEVEL FROM Irby Architects, PC.
THIRD FLOOR
i \ : \ —
[T
- - - . 1 ] 1 L I — 1 c— | SECOND FLOOR LEVEL
| | | =
f | | =
| | | FEE .
| | | | . 2
| | 1 i i L ‘
%
;‘ o o o o o o o o N o o o o I o _ o o _ — o & FIRST FLOOR LEVEL
3' HIGH NEW AND
EXISTING MECHANICAL
SCREEN "BLACK IRON" (D
FENCE Z
A -
1 L
NORTH ELEVATION 2 55W3
@) XY Z
| L J— ) Al F m P =
1/8"=1'-0 Q)
RECONSTRUCT NEW A6 —
BRICK CHIMNEY THAT 2_’) O D:
WAS DESTROYED IN 1990 < O z 3
FIRE O T <.
O =08
<C D= Z
1 1 > - uw =
\ | \ |
- - SI=T
| E o O
N N A %o S o o N S S S o S o N s N W N
N N N\ AT ATA AN TN & Z (le)
T L= L I ~
LT T L E
— ] —~—
T ~—
] \Q\ (/J
[ ¥
\\Q _ :C)
1] — Rt 3
[ E I ) Ib\ HHH H ‘HD |
UUUUUUUUUUUY| PUUUUTUUUTTY JUUUTUEUUY UUUUUUUTUTY gUUUUUUUULY FUUTUoUUUUoTY ‘ ‘ UUUUUUUUUUTL fUUUUTTTUETY [FUUUTY JUUTUETUUUTY [TUUUTY PUUUTUUUTUUY PUUUTOUUTOUTY UUueuuyUuy UUUUUUUUTY [VUUTUUTTUVUTY PUUTTUUTUUUY UTTVY PUUTTUUTTUYY OUTTTY FUUTTUUTTUVY [TUUUUTTUUETY U
W i — I H — It H it 5= = — e = —ie—— =it — —JHl H I HE——E = == = = e = — It — — it — W HETFHE=——"FHEIHI HE IH= ~F - = - ATTIC FLOOR LEVEL
i — U —T T _ U _ o0 — 0 ¢ ] U - T — — — — = — — —0 — - T ‘ W
EXISTING FIRE ESCAPE Tl E
TO GROUND LEVEL FROM oy iy o i 7 gttt R i iy izl Sy iy i S
(0}
LI_ =
S ¥
L x 2
TR
) <
— +
5 <
= 1 o m N :
o % ! THIRD FLOOR LEVEL REVISIONS
[ BN o T o S T T 11 S R T e ERE T "77‘~k}f77 S B B 7{‘7 7 T e o o
L1 j [E— ] _ e [ E— |E— g — 77J/ ¢¢¢¢¢ \\Lf | — [ I— C_1 . §
ol a
[ g
= = o ¥
+ ~
S
~
L <
[ ] [ \ \ | [ ] [ | \ ]
— — — — — — SECOND FLOOR LEVEL
l | | 1
l l —
‘ | :
| , | 5
'! \ S -
| i ] - SHEET
- o - o - 1 - i - o - o - o - o - o - o L 1 - &y FIRST FLOOR LEVEL
3' HIGH NEW AND
EXISTING MECHANICAL
SCREEN "BLACK IRON" WEST MAIN STREET ELEVATION
o SOUTH ELEVATION 1 I
1/8" = 1'-0"
A.6 DRAWN BY: | IRBY
ISSUE SUP SUBMITTAL
DATE: 20 OCT. 2020




John Conrad

From: David Herring <davidherringrva@gmail.com>
Sent;: Friday, September 11, 2020 6:58 AM

To: Zemanian, Carolyn (DHR)

Cc: John Conrad; Jim Irby; Kathy Conrad

Subject: 1518 - 1520 W Main Street Final Drawings
Attachments: 1518-1520 WMS DHR REVIEW R4.pdf

Good Morning Carolyn,

I've attached the final plans that will be presented along with the Special Use Permit for the subject property as
well as further comment and final approval from the Commission of Architectural Review. The only difference
from the previous set is the change to a fabric awning above the windows as opposed to standing seam metal as
DHR staff prefers.

Thanks so much for your guidance here and be on the lookout in the near future for the Part 2 application for the
Stonewall Jackson School project.

Have a great weekend!
David

David Herring
804-650-0662 Mobile
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From: David Herring <davidherringrva@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, August 24, 2020 7:31 AM

To: Zemanian, Carolyn

Cc: John Conrad; Kathy Conrad; Jim Trby

Subject: Re: 1518-1520 West Main Street- Preliminary Guidance
Attachments: 1520 WMS DHR 8-20-20 r3.pdf

Good Morning, Carolyn,

Thanks for your previous email responding to the additional information we submitted for 1520 W. Main
Street.

Since we received your response and based on those comments, Jim has made some slight modifications to the
plans, which are attached for your review and approval. These plans are identical to our last submission on July
14,2020, with the following revisions that have been made per your requests outlined in your email:

« Inresponse to your concemns about the 1520 W. Main St. Alternate Plans depicting skylights fronting
Main and Lombardy for 3rd and 4th floors and your concerns about the individual spiral stairs for 3rd
and 4th floors, we have deleted the two sheets of “Alternate Plans” for 3rd and 4th Floors.

» In response to your concerns about 1518 Plans depicting balconies and front windows, we have
eliminated the balconies and converted the front windows as you requested.

« Inresponse to your inquiry, your initial impression about the double doors located on the 3rd floor was
accurate. They are not historic. These double doors located on the 3rd floor are modern tenant
improvements made recently by the current owner as tenant improvements.

e Finally, as previously mentioned as a part of our development plans we reserve the right to
subdivide the 1518 Lot from the 1520 Lot and the opportunity to submit mockup photographs in order
to prove that any additional skylights fronting on Main or Lombardy Streets would not be visible from
the ground.

Since these plans satisfy your concerns, we'll be moving forward with scheduling a review with the City's CAR
staff so we can begin the longer process of submitting the Special Use Permit that will be required to build out
this project as presented in these plans. Of course, once that process is underway, the full Part 2 application
based on these plans will be submitted to you for full review.

Thanks so much for your help and guidance in developing the plans to this point. We'll look forward to
working with you as the project progresses into the full Part 2 submission. In the meantime, let me know if you
have any further questions or comments regarding the plans submitted here.

Have a great week!
David

On Fri, Aug 7, 2020 at 10:06 AM Zemanian, Carolyn <carolyn.zemanian@dhr.virginia.gov> wrote:
Hi David,




Thank you for providing this additional information and revisions regarding the future project at 1518-1520
West Main Street. I have looked over the attached documents and spoken with my colleagues about the new
construction.

I would be happy to discuss any or all of the below information sometime next week or the following
week. Please let me know what dates and times might work for the project team.

I can offer the following preliminary guidance on the attached materials:
1520 West Main Street:

o [ am comfortable with the locations and design of the dormers as proposed. Thank you for
adjusting the project scope to limit these to the rear roofs, where they will not be visible from primary
elevations.

e The proposed skylights should be flat against the roof to avoid a visual impact from the primary
clevations.

e Regarding the 31 & 4" floor alternate plans, the proposed skylights on the roofs overlooking North
Lombardy & West Main Streets would not be approved, unless it can be clearly demonstrated (through
mockup photographs) that these skylights would not be visible from the ground.

e Regarding the stairs accessing the 4™ floor in the proposed & alternate plans-- in general, our office
has traditionally preferred the use of a single, communal stair (rather than individual spiral staircases
between floor levels). I understand and appreciate that the spiral stairs were likely developed as an
option to address my previous concern about the insertion of a new door at the north end of the third
floor hallway. However, my thought is that a single communal stair would have less physical impact
on the structure overall, with the impact concentrated in a single area, while the use of spiral stairs
would require removing more of the ceiling/floor material in more locations.

o I had also assumed from the last iteration of plans that the existing double doors that divide the
third floor hallway were modern insertions. However, looking at the Part 1 photographs, I cannot tell if
this is the case. Can you confirm this? If the doors/walls are historic, then they should be retained.

New Construction at 1518 West Main Street:

Thank you for providing the attached additional research. Since a large portion of the 1520 site was
historically a separate parcel—and since it had a building on it that was historically located quite close to the
street—I agree that the location of the proposed new construction at the front of the site is appropriate.

The proposed size of the new construction is also acceptable. While the building will be larger than the
adjacent residential dwellings, and larger than the original (demolished) residence on this parcel, the new
construction will be kept subordinate to the historic school building.

DHR tax credit staff asked for the following modifications to the fagade of the structure:

e Since the building will be located at the front of the site, tax credit staff requests that the proposed
balconies be eliminated from the fagade. Because balconies do not appear on the surrounding
commercial/residential buildings on West Main Street, their removal should further allow the building
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to compatibly blend with the surrounding structures. (I did not raise the balconies as a concern in my
previous email, as at that time, staff had requested that the building be set back from the West Main
Street streetscape. A significant setback would have minimized the visual impact of the new
construction’s fagade from the street.)

e Windows: Please use a simple, traditional window configuration on the fagade of the
structure. DHR staff responded positively to the design of the rear elevation, so I would suggest
potentially using a 1/1 or 2/2 configuration for window openings.

Please let me know if you have any questions, and I’d be happy to discuss this project further in a virtual
meeting. ‘

Thank you, and best regards,
Carolyn

Carolyn Zemanian

Tax Credit Reviewer

Virginia Department of Historic Resources
2801 Kensington Avenue

Richmond, Virginia 23221

(804) 482-6095
Carolyn.Zemanian@dhr.virginia.gov

COVID-19 Update: DHR is open for business and the majority of staff is teleworking.
Our offices are temporarily closed to the public.

On Mon, Jul 20, 2020 at 6:58 AM David Herring <davidherringrva@gmail.com> wrote:
Good morning, Carolyn,

Thanks for following up and letting us know your current schedule. We'll look forward to hearing back from
you once you have a chance to review what was sent so that we can sct a follow up meeting date and so the
project can continue to move forward with the various reviews pending at the city level.

Talk soon,
David

On Wed, Jul 15, 2020 at 3:03 PM Zemanian, Carolyn <carolyn.zemanian{@dhr.virginia.gov> wrote:
Hi David,

Thank you for this additional information. I wanted to let you know that I have bookmarked this email for
future review. Because I am unfortunately running behind on regular reviews at present, it may be a week or
two before I can properly review the attachments. When I do, I will let you know if I have any questions,
and we can schedule a virtual meeting.

Thank you, and best regards,

Carolyn




Carolyn Zemanian

Tax Credit Reviewer

Virginia Department of Historic Resources
2801 Kensington Avenue

Richmond, Virginia 23221

(804) 482-6005
Carolyn.Zemanian@dhr.virginia.gov

COVID-19 Update: DHR is open for business and the majority of staff is teleworking.
Our offices are temporarily closed to the public,

On Tue, Jul 14, 2020 at 11:20 AM David Herring <davidherringrva@gmail.com> wrote:
Good morning Carolyn,

] hope all is well with you since we last spoke! I'm following up on the email you sent after our online
meeting where we reviewed the existing and proposed drawings for the Stonewall Jackson School as
initially planned.

After our meeting, we did a bit of research into the site where the school is located and have surfaced some
additional information that we believe justifies a more thorough review before determining the location of
the proposed new building should be revised. When you have a minute to review the attachments, you will
see that the site, as it exists today, is not how it was originally configured and indeed, there was a structure
located where the new building is proposed that had an address of 1518 West Main Street. The maps are
reinforced through the attached copy of the deed where the City of Richmond purchased the parcel known
as 1518 W. Main Street. Please review the attachments at your convenience, We believe there is clear
historical documentation that supports our initial proposal to locate a new building on the parcel that now
appears to be a larger side yard to the school but that did not actually exist. A letter from John Conrad
outlines in detail our thoughts on the site and is part of the single attachment that also contains a copy of the
original recorded deed transfer to the City of Richmond as well as several Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps
from various points in time showing how this site actually evolved as well as references from the National
Register nomination that appear to place the school yard you mention in the front of the school at the corner
of West Main and Lombardy Streets and not on the side yard.

Also, based on this information and taking into consideration your initial feedback regarding preservation of
the primary elevations along West Main and Lombardy Streets with no alteration to the roof recommended,
the drawings have been revised to accommodate this initial feedback where primary elevations are intact
and as we discussed. Proposed dormers are sensitively introduced on the rear elevation of the building out
of view from public rights-of-way. Treatment of the new building proposed for 1518 W. Main Street has
been simplified in order to clearly identify this new structure as a contemporary building of the current

time.

Once you have a chance to review all of the attachments, we would like to schedule another online meeting
to discuss our next steps. As we previously mentioned, our goal is to substantially resolve any significant
issues DHR may have with the proposed project so it can be presented with confidence to the City of
Richmond's Commission of Architectural Review and ultimately to the City Planning Commission for
Special Use Permit consideration. There arc a lot of moving parts and scheduling the timing of each part is
critical with the various reviews that this project requires as it progresses. Please let us know your
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availability in the next couple of weeks for an online meeting. My preference is late morning, say, 11:00
a.m. or right after lunch, say 1:00 p.m.

Thanks in advance for reviewing the attached documentation and we will look forward to meeting with you
online to review what's presented here.

Best regards,
David

On Wed, Jun 17, 2020 at 4:51 PM Zemanian, Carolyn <carolyn.zemanian(@dhr.virginia.gov>> wrote:
Hi David and Jim,

I spoke about the proposed new construction at 1518 West Main Street with other members of the DHR tax
credit staff today. Based on this conversation and a review of the National Register nomination for the
property, | can share the following comments.

The historic nomination for the property states that the site’s size is unchanged since it functioned as a
schoolyard. Its side yards were paved as children’s play areas. As you know, the large site and side yard
are unusual on the surrounding blocks of West Main Street, which largely possesses structures on smaller-
sized lots with little to no setback from the street. This makes this particular property unique in the overall
setting.

To preserve the historic visual cadence of West Main Street, and the overall views of the facade of the
historic school building, DHR tax credit staff asked that the new construction be set back towards the rear
of the 1518 West Main Street site. A parking lot could be maintained in front. In this way, the
understanding of the historic side yard, and of this particularly large lot, remains more clear. I think that
the setback too could be beneficial in downplaying the slightly taller height of the new construction—if the
new structure is set back on the lot, it would further reduce its visual prominence when compared to the
school and the other, lower-scale neighboring buildings.

With regards to the design, the tax credit staff had general comments that were in line with what we
discussed last week. The design of new construction should be modified to read as “contemporary and
compatible,” with simple detailing. Tax credit staff responded favorably to the design of the rear
elevation, which is much simpler in detail than the fagade.

I would be happy to further discuss these comments and the design of the new construction, but hope that
this guidance is helpful as you continue with the planning for this project. Please let me know if you have
any questions.

Thank you, and best regards,
Carolyn

Carolyn Zemanian

Tax Credit Reviewer

Virginia Department of Historic Rescurces
2801 Kensington Avenue

Richmeond, Virginia 23221

(Bo4) 482-6095
Carolyn.Zemanian@dhr.virginia.gov
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From: David Herring <davidherringrva@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 11:20 AM

To: Zemanian, Carolyn

Cc: John Conrad; Kathy Conrad; Jim Irby

Subject: Re: 1518-1520 West Main Street- Preliminary Guidance

Attachments: West End School Conrad Response Letter 7-2-2020 DHR 2020-050.pdf; 1520 WMS DHR

7-6-20 REV 1.2 with 3-D.pdf

Good morning Carolyn,

I hope all is well with you since we last spoke! I'm following up on the email you sent after our online meeting
where we reviewed the existing and proposed drawings for the Stonewall Jackson School as initially planned.

After our meeting, we did a bit of research into the site where the school is located and have surfaced some
additional information that we believe justifies a more thorough review before determining the location of the
proposed new building should be revised. When you have a minute to review the attachments, you will see that
the site, as it exists today, is not how it was originally configured and indeed, there was a structure located
where the new building is proposed that had an address of 1518 West Main Street. The maps are reinforced
through the attached copy of the deed where the City of Richmond purchased the parcel known as 1518 W.
Main Street. Please review the attachments at your convenience. We believe there is clear historical
documentation that supports our initial proposal to locate a new building on the parcel that now appears to be a
larger side yard to the school but that did not actually exist. A letter from John Conrad outlines in detail our
thoughts on the site and is part of the single attachment that also contains a copy of the original recorded deed
transfer to the City of Richmond as well as several Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps from various points in time
showing how this site actually evolved as well as references from the National Register nomination that appear
to place the school yard you mention in the front of the school at the corner of West Main and Lombardy Streets
and not on the side yard.

Also, based on this information and taking into consideration your initial feedback regarding preservation of the
primary elevations along West Main and Lombardy Streets with no alteration to the roof recommended, the
drawings have been revised to accommodate this initial feedback where primary elevations are intact and as we
discussed. Proposed dormers are sensitively introduced on the rear elevation of the building out of view from
public rights-of-way. Treatment of the new building proposed for 1518 W. Main Street has been simplified in
order to clearly identify this new structure as a contemporary building of the current time.

Once you have a chance to review all of the attachments, we would like to schedule another online meeting to
discuss our next steps. As we previously mentioned, our goal is to substantially resolve any significant issues
DHR may have with the proposed project so it can be presented with confidence to the City of Richmond's
Commission of Architectural Review and ultimately to the City Planning Commission for Special Use Permit
consideration. There are a lot of moving parts and scheduling the timing of each part is critical with the various
reviews that this project requires as it progresses. Please let us know your availability in the next couple of
weeks for an online meeting. My preference is late morning, say, 11:00 a.m. or right after lunch, say 1:00 p.m.




Thanks in advance for reviewing the attached documentation and we will look forward to meeting with you
online to review what's presented here.

Best regards,
David

On Wed, Jun 17, 2020 at 4:51 PM Zemanian, Carolyn <carolyn.zemanian(@dhr.virginia.gov> wrote:
Hi David and Jim,

I spoke about the proposed new construction at 1518 West Main Street with other members of the DHR tax
credit staff today. Based on this conversation and a review of the National Register nomination for the
property, I can share the following comments.

The historic nomination for the property states that the site’s size is unchanged since it functioned as a
schoolyard. Its side yards were paved as children’s play areas. As you know, the large site and side yard are
unusual on the surrounding blocks of West Main Street, which largely possesses structures on smaller-sized
lots with little to no setback from the street. This makes this particular property unique in the overall setting.

To preserve the historic visual cadence of West Main Street, and the overall views of the facade of the historic
school building, DHR tax credit staff asked that the new construction be set back towards the rear of the 1518
West Main Street site. A parking lot could be maintained in front. In this way, the understanding of the
historic side yard, and of this particularly large lot, remains more clear. I think that the setback too could be
beneficial in downplaying the slightly taller height of the new construction—if the new structure is set back on
the lot, it would further reduce its visual prominence when compared to the school and the other, lower-scale
neighboring buildings.

With regards to the design, the tax credit staff had general comments that were in line with what we discussed
last week. The design of new construction should be modified to read as “contemporary and compatible,” with
simple detailing. Tax credit staff responded favorably to the design of the rear elevation, which is much
simpler in detail than the fagade.

I would be happy to further discuss these comments and the design of the new construction, but hope that this
guidance is helpful as you continue with the planning for this project. Please let me know if you have any
questions.

Thank you, and best regards,
Carolyn

Carolyn Zemanian

Tax Credit Reviewer

Virginia Department of Historic Resources
2801 Kensington Avenue

Richmond, Virginia 23221

(804) 482-6095
Carolyn.Zemanian@dhr.virginia.gov

COVID-19 Update: DHR is open for business and the majority of staff is teleworking.
Qur offices are temporarily closed to the public.
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A PROFESSIONAL CORPFORATION

Reply to:

STONEWALL JACKSON PROFESSIONAL

CENTER July 12, 2020
1520 W. Main Street, Suite 204

Richmond, VA 23220

Phone: (804) 359-6062

Fax: (804) 359-6064

jconradé@theconradfirm.com

berocketti@theconradfirm.com

Carolyn Zemanian

Tax Credit Reviewer

Virginia Department of Historic Resources
2801 Kensington Avenue

Richmond, Virginia 23221

(804) 482-6095
Carolyn.Zemanian@dhr.virginia.gov

Re: 1518 W. Main Street/ 1520 W. Main Street, Richmond, Va.
Dear Carolyn:

The purpose of this letter is to respond to your June 17 email to David and Jim. In
that email you stated that you spoke about the proposed new construction at 1518 West
Main Street with other members of the DHR tax credit staff; and that based on that
conversation and a review of the National Register nomination for the property, it was
your understanding that the historic nomination for the property states that the site’s size
is unchanged since it functioned as a schoolyard; that its side yards were paved as
children’s play arcas; and that to preserve views of these side yards the DHR tax credit
staff asked that the new construction be set back towards the rear of the 1518 West Main
Street site; that a parking lot could be maintained in front and that in this way, the
understanding of the historic side yard remains more clear.

David Herring Jim Irby and my wife and I have reviewed your comments and
request that you reconsider your preliminary recommendations based upon the following
facts.

Your recommendation, that any new construction should be set back towards the
rear of the 1518 West Main Street site and that a parking lot could be maintained in front
and that in this way the “historic” east side yard can be preserved, is based on a
misunderstanding because the Property’s site’s size has significantly changed and the east
side yard referred to by you and by us in our application as 1518 W. Main Street was not
a part of this Property and did not function as a school yard when this property was
constructed in 1886.
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You asked me during our first informal meeting if the side yard located on the
east side of the school building had always been a part of the property from its inception.
I stated that I thought that fact was true. However, I was wrong. After receiving your
June 17 email, we performed some research on this subject. Our research clearly
establishes that the size of the site of this Property has materially changed in at least two
ways. The lot referred in our application as 1518 W. Main Street was not originally a part
of this Property and did not function as a school yard, but as a residential lot. In addition,
the site has also been sub-divided and the lot and the former “Kindergarten™ Building and
“Auditorium,” also known as 3 N. Lombardy, was deleted from this site and sold by the
City to a third party at some date after its designation.

The City of Richmond Circuit Court Clerk’s Office real estate records clearly
establish that the side yard located on the east side and referred to in our application as
1518 W. Main Street was not originally a part of this Property and was not originally
used as a school yard, but as a residential lot. It was purchased by the City on May 1,
1925, as indicated in the deed of transfer, attached as Exhibit A, conveying the residential
lot and dwelling and other improvements from the prior Owners, Annie D. Gilliam and
Robert W. Gilliam to the City of Richmond. Exhibits B (1-3), three Sanborn Maps, dated
1905, 1925, and 1950, clearly depict that a residential lot, dwelling and other related
improvements existed on the lot known as 1518 W. Main Street in 1905 and 1925, and
that in 1950 the improvements on the lot at 1518 W. Main Street, as well as side yard
improvements at 1520 W. Main Street were demolished and the lot at 1518 W. Main
Street was merged into the lot known as 1520 W, Main Street.

In addition to this addition of the lot known as 1518 W. Main Street to this
Property’s site, the site has also significantly changed due to subdivision and sale of the
lot and former “Kindergarten” Building and School Auditorium, now known as 3 N.
Lombardy, from this property at some date after 1984.

A careful reading of the Historic Landmark designation of this property
corroborates the facts cited above. This historic nomination does not state that “the site’s
size is unchanged since it functioned as a schoolyard.” At page 2 of the “Detailed
Description” it states that the “school yard [i.e. located on the west side of this school
building, at the corner of Main Street and Lombardy Avenue] is unchanged in size .....”
It is true that this “school yard,” not the entire site, is unchanged in size. This “Detailed
Description,” also states that this “school yard” includes “[a] wooden picket fence [that]
was indicated on Lombardy and West Main Streets.” This was replaced with... in 1982
with a metal picket fence.” That metal picket fence and school flag pole exist today in
this “school yard” and are depicted in the early pictures attached as Exhibits C & D.

All of these facts clearly establish the fact that only the school yard located on
this Property site was located on the west side of this school building, at the corner of
Main Street and Lombardy Avenue, and functioned as the school yard in the original site
of this Property and that the original site of this Property’s has changed. The lot referred
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in our application as 1518 W. Main Street was not originally a part of this Property was
added in 1925 and used as parking lot and side yard play area in the 1950°s. The former
“Kindergarten” Building and “Auditorium and related lot was sold by the city after 1984.

Finally, as indicated in Exhibit E, the City of Richmond’s UB Zoning applicable
to this Property prohibits setting back the new construction towards the rear of the 1518
West Main Street site so that a parking lot could be maintained in front. In addition, the
development plans of Stonewall Jackson, LLC includes a possible subdivision and sale in

the future of the lot known as 1518 W. Main Street.
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lsu'u of Virginla, do ¢9rtify that Laura Colsman Figgatt, whose nams 4s elgnod to |

the within writing,bearing date on the 1ith day of April,1928, hes soknoxdedged the

|
peme before ma in oy City aforesald.

Given under my hend this 20th dey of April, 1928,

¥y cammiszlon expires 2md day of Octobar, 19287,
Virginie ¥, Atepact, X.P.

Oity of Richmond, $o=wit:

| In the Office of the Court of Chancery {or mid City,
! the 20d day of May,1925. T
énm dsed waa Presented,sm,with the Cartificates amaxed,sdmitted -
; %o record at 12:00 a"olock M. )

i
i / Tante: |

- . Chas.0.8aville Clerk.

]
i
1
!
!
! i
5illien &hus. I Thie Desd,made this Firat day of nn)llu: the ysar One Thousand Xine !

; $0=3 .K.5. Fundred and Twentiy-five batwesen Annis D.(Hllien and Robert W.Gillism,her hu-bam.

. l
. The City af ot the City of Richmond,Virginia,parties of the first part, and The Clty of Richnond.
§-Ricioond,¥a., !

| ¢-n-95.488

rlrglnia. party of the sacond part,

i witnesseth: That in conaideration of he sun of Five Thousand and

R:=v.5tamp
] 500 cmenem/:ou Dollarn. the eatd partias of the fimt part do grant wnto the paid party of

the o=cond part, vlth gendral warrantys {

i A1 that lot of lend,with all improvements therson,lying and being _
" in the City & Richmond, Yirginim,xnows as No.1518 West Main Bireet, and bownded | .

I
and deperibed as followa:
n'.‘/{;:.wuof
i (, { Cammencing on the North line of Main Strest One Kundrsd and Fort:r—“o
PR P £y
ey (142'} Feat, Ome (1*) lnoh Bant of Lombardy Birsetithence rnning Rastwardly along
., ,
thc Borth ilne of Kain Street and [ronting therson Twenty-sight (28') Fuet, Beven E
(?') Inckes;thenve running back Naorthwerdly,vetwoon parallsl lines, One Hum-&xed and e
1Bun::n;;--ni;m {179'}) Jaut. Nine {9') Inchen,to an alley Twenty (20') feat wide. A

f Belng the mme real estate coaveytd to the sald Annie D.84)iiwm by

dged froa Tereen B.Nagelman ard John B.Iuallm.har husband ,dated March 26& 1993.
i

Ium: recerded in the Clerk's Offjios of Richmond Ohance‘ry Court in D.B, 260-B,page

0z, : : o
The eajd Annke D.0iiliam o'onnmh that she haw the right to oonvey

‘thc pald land %o the warty of the sacond part; thn she hma done no act to sncumber

the said land;that the party of the second part lhlu bare uiet possession of mid

1and frn fraa mll enpcumbran.es,and that they,ths mic parties of the firat pari,

yIu axscute unr:h further sasuyance of the said lanxi as may be raqulalte.




Yitness the following plgnaturse n'md malst
Annie D,Gillisa (Beal)
 Revert ¥,0illlam {Beml}

.9tate of Virginia,

U:I.ty of Richmond,to=wl¢:!
: I, W\T.R,Morrie, n Notary Publio for the City sfomenaid ,in the Biate '

nr ¥irginie,do certily thet Annie D.0§lllem and Robert ¥.0iilism,her Lusbard, whoae
nemoy ere pigned to the within writing,bearing date on the First day of L'ay.J.DEﬁ.
hevo acknowledged the manms tefors me in my City aforeenid.

Given under my hand this lat day of May,l®R5.

Ky complssion expirea the 25th day of March,1927.

¥.T.R.Marris,N.F.
i
City of Richmono,te-wit: ) R
. In the Office of the Court of Charcery for sald City,

: the 2nd day of May,1926.
This deed wam preserted,snd,vith the Certificate amnexed,adnitted

to record et 12:10 o'olock F.M.
Tante?
Chsg0.8aville,Clerk,

1
]

Bellavue l’nk.In-a. , This Lysdmede thia 15th day of April, Mneteen Hundred and Twenty-
to-R.&.5, ‘fin. by and between Belleyue Park,lncorporated a corporation duly chartered ana
Fyans . axlsting under the Jmwa of the Stnts of Viruinia,ps.riy of the first part, apa
5-2-25. Fa9 E.Y.Evane of the pame City mnd Gtate,party of the asccnd part.

Bav.Stamps X Witmmseth: Toat for snd in consiotration of the aum of Ten ($10.00
$6.50 Gnnoell.od .

Dolla.rs and other good and waluable considerations,ths eaid party of the firsi part
d.oth heraby gran‘. and convey wnto the nﬂid party of the second part, -I.th Gemral

, !lnrmty.the follgwing properiy,ta-wit: -

o } A1l that certaln lot,piece or parcel of land ip the City of Riohmon
\'ir‘l.nla.un the northern lind of lLakeview Avenye betwesn Davis and Stafford Avepus ,
Band discribed as follown: Beginning at s point on the northern line of Lakervlaw
;\"nr_me At a polnt tkereon distant on1ﬁ1u_ndred snd pinety-five {195') feet mentwardly
fru the weateran line of Stofford Avsanye,and thence extarding wantwardly along and
rnonting on tke porthern lire of Lakerview Avenue forty-nine feet two inches [49%2w)
thenu from said front extanding back northwardly 1“ right anglea catween para:lel
.'_I.inu. the western line being a 17 Th, ‘Blley,ont hundred ana twenty (120') feat to
%D alley sevanteen feet wide. Boing part of the land conveyed %o Bellevue ark,Toc.,
by desd froo Yerdie E.Polleck, widom of Gilbert XK.Fellook, dectassd,in her own right '
'n.nd. us Executrix end Trustes of ti:.a last will amd testament of Gizl.be‘.rt X, Pollegk,

ﬁcoeuad. ani American Trust Company,of the City of uiclmond,Vas, as Exegutor and

i'h-t.lrhm‘f.vf the At will and teatament of Gilvert K.Pellack, ascaanta, dated
Septenber 4, 1924, ard recorded in the olexk's office of the Chamery Court of the !




Fyrwrg o,

000 (’,5‘-’— ?\ Ch P"N"
0

& WALNUT B 'e}

N WALNUT

.

N. VINE

——
’r ¥
f oy ol

> )
] Vi

L]

i vz
L
St
e b e

3] i
e ead s
o Ailatdmf 3 [
Rlicumono Pollen a rﬂasrﬂom ‘o
rr— ]

e

Sl

MAIN

NELNMt tosiirRE }1 b
!l

G_J—t
af
i

W,

IS
b

B |

I sl Gty Ae Fedes.
Reavek Fwdid LN BATRUTCD

BSOMIARRY: A ...

£

- 5

W it 1 B

3 CaRl Hagms Vs

¥ [P ",

if ‘\; i}f Y
£ RASUIaR Wirmsan . M 1oLk

—— e g}rg :J:

93

as’

AV,

FLOYD

A05 Jg);

AV

w

>

Q

= 4

(U]

&

&

hf.‘rm«@".:.

L3 .

“ yd . ¢ o

” 5

? ’ﬂ :4{}_1{ T
Ea. i




‘ s : Wy _ (5 NVol —1 —[024-~ _ (950

““‘“‘“'"‘"-"-’--"-""‘é«'-".",‘,}”;":far..-.. Fovo Ll Av

- '

s
O & AL N
L

—— . L) 1 ) ®. N - - 'II‘
s e 3 — s —
|-93'93) ] ioialsl’ris’| 3 ¥
x Py ! y . 5
“t | 'T‘L' - T :2: b
[ I L]
L1 -t i
ar— ” ‘: | u 3
24 JI' 3 ?-——n-—
i E :%,— . C e
[ %] sl [ fler i) L, T
—~——_—| < A I R L S n w
- o . ; E‘ LirTie SISTERS oF WH S
e emy % L P
] 8 b 3 ' <
e— a ‘ 3
z B Z =

piants 448 4erre Ao veAd
oniA pubes,

T T TP el A
. @ 3
D T

27 S| oty
4
B L\., )

1=

.
r
1
[}

r
.

B
e

o o e oo AR LA
.4'2..-...-..E.,.f.p;rw.r... ' rerbrdenns
E ¥ »

L 5 e y

{TLIASE
ﬁﬂ'ﬂw
ireg ¥ 1l

oy du

L [SLT]
-

nl'E
ENK

"

aramwmennmm kol la e nn v

-

o

| Fey sl i R,"’ I Eu |__.__.
2 EE]: $ —
P [ 7
; eae
a - | suro g > E __l_’___._l li'

) g 1 3 e & b
— b : <
> I
o -~ 0 z C
I i ' . E) v

...l. - = r' ‘ | @ 1y
@ JL". 2 ':h .'Q‘ : E.i
}‘? » i ’ g-.l,.
Bk <, .
: v ¢ § :
L Lt 23 1] "
g (s fed T v 8 4
o . ; wde |} i
g [T A L&J i &
e e R A b — |
g j & r " {
i o S s T
- ....@----.@---u-"“:' - . i @
: i .
hi ne
[} .
I, 62 |&
3
)
Sealo of Faol,
Wawu o ® 1] na
T 2001 g s Snniam Wer f
_ . Sty
|
1
. —_ e —— A T g ] & ST T TN oo T -




e — . m o4 e s et s r—— e — —

—— A — e

L Op30b__Rickmee _ 1224_(1920) vol I_ (92

A .r..uj_'s .

P

‘ H i *
B R N FLOYD . !_ . AV L g O
@: i ' s =t i3t s gedr 3:? siere I
3 e VY % B
' P PRy T .
|-83-93) & piﬁin alf i =: é
X ! ) N t 4
b L [\ xﬁ“‘ o G
3 e i '
[TE e |
P L ol Ll
i e 3
. “::‘rl L. ” fj i
e — L)
-~ W i
J b P I A S w
- g X ;
. LI . ] e e B3 >
= L ", =]

5 4:, P, J { . 2 b
) gt L e :
e L3 . = 577 ' .

2 ,'_i gt »dh Z =z

i T
"
dptizges g suas weam
i E; T
L = .
s f i o :

1 (s ’ H }

! ) ‘!n'-u" H ;

H v 2 W ] D) ; —_
ety - REREEEEE ...ﬂp.uwc._.é....;........
42...--...‘._..?.5.:&&5... ‘f\‘_ MAIN - ..-e':'rw......j...'--4-4-

i Oty ok £ ﬁ : g s itn gpt ¥ @

H 74 . . 3 . - 1

f G '{,‘-sﬁ;-sy—w!

: elafals
- :
7 : 1-

) | J ] J_J

e ! L, — L. |

! EE}? |

{s 7 r BT

< e

PN
T o (b
—e— HI ) L
l ________.,_1 ot I™ I 7 5 I‘"'a I”\B@ b
S 47T B ot (i
H: [1 - - ] e, .
il Jis ] o °

B23W  Jrwremgh el R

&
S. PLUM
S.HARVIE

S. LOMBARDY

Z A F
o
N Pyl

L)
e
Y
=

Y =
P
”

|
Femms

|
-4

2O Fae T
o
ul s
L

fi'q

F LI
el T
L,y_n'
L

IJ,. P

[ Yy, .. S

af :
' RS
—_— 'I"_wr rane m@ '? o o R
mreenasensnnegho g AL PR P oy e
! I
& i ! oo
H »
H

bl

& LowsREDY
T
)|
~J
Lapy.
AL

Scole of fael.
W
[t e < p—

Tl i (Pt by imw P Fop 8

- ¥







)S%M@,f D{:é),?e Syae.

On Wed, Jun 17,2020 at 4:51 PM Zemanian, Carolyn <carolyn.zemanian@dhr.virginia.gov> wrote:
Hi David and Jim, :

1 spoke about the proposed new construction at 1518 West Main Street with other members of the DHR tax
credit staff today. Based on this conversation and a review of the National Register nomination for the
property, I can share the following comments.

The historic nomination for the property states that the site’s size is unchanged since it functioned as a
schoolyard. Its side yards were paved as children’s play areas. As you know, the large site and side yard are
unusual on the surrounding blocks of West Main Street, which largely possesses structures on smaller-sized
lots with little to no setback from the street. This makes this particular property unique in the overall setting.

To preserve the historic visual cadence of West Main Street, and the overall views of the facade of the historic
school building, DHR tax credit staff asked that the new construction be set back towards the rear of the 1518
West Main Street site. A parking lot could be maintained in front. In this way, the understanding of the
historic side yard, and of this particularly large lot, remains more clear. I think that the setback too could be
beneficial in downplaying the slightly taller height of the new construction—if the new structure is set back on
the lot, it would further reduce its visual prominence when compared to the school and the other, lower-scale
neighboring buildings.

With regards to the design, the tax credit staff had general comments that were in line with what we discussed
last week. The design of new construction should be modified to read as “contemporary and compatible,” with
simple detailing. Tax credit staff responded favorably to the design of the rear elevation, which is much
simpler in detail than the fagade.

I'would be happy to further discuss these comments and the design of the new construction, but hope that this
guidance is helpful as you continue with the planning for this project. Please let me know if you have any
questions.

Thank you, and best regards,
Carolyn

Carolyn Zemanian

Tax Credit Reviewer

Virginia Department of Historic Resources
2801 Kensington Avenue

Richmond, Virginia 23221

(8o4) 482-6095

Carolyn.Zemanian@dhr.virginia.gov

COVID-19 Update: DHR is open for business and the majority of staff is teleworking.
Our offices are temporarily closed to the public.
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